

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY**

**IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRLA NO: 318 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Panduga Ramaswamy, S/o. Rajamallu
2. Panduga Sailu, S/o. Ramaswamy

...Petitioners/Appellant Nos.1 & 2

AND

State of Telangana, rep. by P.P. High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Complainant

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri P Prabhakar Reddy

**Counsel for the Respondent : Sri Syed Yasar Mamoon, Additional Public
Prosecutor**

Petition under Section 430(1) of BNSS., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant bail in Crl.A.No.318 of 2025 for a period of one month to attend the death ceremonies of grand mother of 1st petitioner and mother of 2nd petitioner by suspending the execution of sentence passed in S.C.No.45 of 2018 dated 18-02-2025 on the file of the Court of The Special Sessions Judge for Trial of SCs/STs (POA) Act Cases-cum- II Additional District and Sessions Judge at Nalgonda;

The Court made the following

ORDER

**Heard Mr.P.Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the
petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 and Mr.Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned
Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent – State.**

This application is filed by the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 seeking interim bail on the ground that the grandmother of petitioner No.1/accused No.1 and mother of petitioner No.2/accused No.2 died on 06.11.2025. According to them, funeral is today. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor confirmed the said fact.

It is also relevant to note that considering the said fact vide order dated 06.11.2025 in I.A.No.2 of 2025 in CrI.A.No.311 of 2025, this Court granted interim bail to accused Nos.3, 4 and 10 for a period of twelve (12) days. Petitioners are also standing on the same footing. To maintain parity, they are also entitled for the very same relief.

Therefore, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, is directed to release the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 today by 05.00 P.M. and the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 have to surrender before the said Superintendent by 05.00 P.M. on 19.11.2025.

During the interim bail the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 are directed not to involve in any criminal activities and in any act which will disturb the peace and tranquility of the village.

SD/-N.CHANDRA SHEKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Sessions Judge for Trial of SCs/STs (POA) Act Cases-cum- II Additional District and Sessions Judge at Nalgonda
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison Cherlapally, Medchal- Malkajgiri District(**By Special Messenger**)
3. The Station House Officer, Addagudur Police Station, Yadadri Bhongir District.
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.[OUT]
5. One CC to Sri. P Prabhakar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy
SP

HIGH COURT

**KL,J
&
VRKR,J**

DATED:07/11/2025

ORDER

**I.A.No.2 OF 2025
IN
CRLA.No.318 of 2025**

INTERIM BAIL

