

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.318 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>Sl. No</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
06.	01.05.2026	<p data-bbox="524 428 802 464"><b><u>KL, J &amp; BRMR, J</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="797 506 1040 541" style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="524 562 1317 779">Heard Mr. P.Prabhakar Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 and Mr. Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent - State.</p> <p data-bbox="524 806 1317 1142">This application is filed by the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 seeking interim bail on the ground that brother-in-law of petitioner No.2/accused No.2 and uncle of petitioner No.1/accused No.1 died on 23.04.2026 and the 11<sup>th</sup> day ceremony is scheduled on 03.05.2026.</p> <p data-bbox="524 1178 1317 1394">In the light of the same, learned Additional Public Prosecutor has produced written instructions, dated 29.04.2026 of the Station House Officer, Addagudur Police Station, confirming the said fact.</p> <p data-bbox="524 1436 1317 1829">Therefore, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 for two days i.e., from 02.05.2026 to 04.05.2026. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad, is directed to release the petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 on 02.05.2026 at 11.00 A.M. The petitioners/accused Nos.1 and 2 shall report before the Superintendent,</p>	

Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad, on 05.05.2026 by 05.00 P.M. after availing said period. They shall not indulge in any criminal activities during the said period.

With the aforesaid directions, this application is ordered.

**CRL.A.No.318 of 2025**

List on 17.06.2026.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**KL, J**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRMR, J**

pns

--	--	--	--