

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T. MADHAVI DEVI
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G. M. MOHIUDDIN**

**I.A.No. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 318 OF 2025**

Between

Panduga Ramaswamy, S/o. Rajamallu.

...PETITIONER/ APPELLANT/A1
(Appellant in CRLA NO: 318 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

State of Telangana, rep. by P.P. High Court for the State of Telangana at
Hyderabad.

...RESPONDENT/ RESPONDENT
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI P PRABHAKAR REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Appeal under Section 430(1) of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner/A1 on interim bail for a period of one week in Crl.A.No.318 of 2025 by suspending the sentence in S.C.No.45 of 2018 dated 18-02-2025 on the file of the Special Sessions, Judge for Trial of SCs/STs(POA) Act Cases cum II Addl. District & Sessions Judge Nalgonda.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This Interlocutory Application is filed seeking interim bail to the petitioner/A1 for a period of one week on the ground that the petitioner intends to appear for the TG-LAWCET & PG CET-2026 Examination scheduled to be held on 18.05.2026.

In the light of the same, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner from 16.05.2026 to 21.05.2026, subject to the following conditions:

- i. The petitioner shall be released on interim bail from 16.05.2026 to 21.05.2026 subject to the executing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) with two sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of the concerned Jail Superintendent.
- ii. The petitioner shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on 22.05.2026 before 5:00 P.M.
- iii. The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure that this order is complied forthwith.
- iv. During the period of bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts, failing which the respondent – State shall be at liberty to file a petition for cancellation of bail.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Sessions Judge for Trial of SCs/STs(POA) Act Cases cum II Addl. District & Sessions Judge Nalgonda.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad.(By Spl Messenger)
3. One CC to Sri. P PRABHAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD, J
&
GMM, J

DATED: 15-05-2026

LIST ON 17.06.2026

ORDER



I.A.No. 2 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 318 OF 2025

INTERIM BAIL